policies for the current and prior accounting periods reflected in these financial statements.

The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current

accounting year.

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the transitional

provisions of the respective HKFRSs to each of the line items in the consolidated income statement

and consolidated balance sheet and other significant related disclosure items as previously reported

for the year ended 31 March 2005. The effects of the changes in accounting policies on the balances

at 1 April 2004 and 2005 are disclosed in note 27:

ANNUAL REPORT 2006 55

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2006

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances (Continued)

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2005

Effect of new policy
2005 (as (increase/(decrease) in profit for the year) 2005

previously HKAS (as
reported) HKFRS 2 32 & 39  HKAS 17 Sub-total  restated)

(note 2(c)) (note 2(g)) (note 2(f))
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 34,145 – – – – 34,145
Cost of sales (21,695) – – – – (21,695)

Gross profit 12,450 – – – – 12,450

Selling and distribution costs (2,723) – – – – (2,723)
General and administrative

expenses (25,076) (615) – – (615) (25,691)
Compensation to a former director

of a subsidiary of the Group (4,000) – – – – (4,000)
Unrealised holding gain on

investments in securities 538 – (538) – (538) –
Other income and expenses 6,713 – – – – 6,713

(Loss) from operations (12,098) (615) (538) – (1,153) (13,251)

Finance costs (5,473) – – – – (5,473)
Finance lease charges (13) – – – – (13)
Allowance for doubtful debts (174) – – – – (174)
Loss on disposal of an associate (2,346) – – – – (2,346)
Loss on disposal of

discontinued operation (156) – – – – (156)
Gains on disposal of subsidiaries 431 – – – – 431
Share of results of an associate 1,826 – – – – 1,826

(Loss) before taxation (18,003) (615) (538) – (1,153) (19,156)

Income tax (435) – – – – (435)

(Loss) for the year (18,438) (615) (538) – (1,153) (19,591)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of

the Company (18,421) (615) (538) – (1,153) (19,574)
Minority interests (17) – – – – (17)

(Loss) for the year (18,438) (615) (538) – (1,153) (19,591)

(Loss) per share
Basic (0.36) cent (0.01) cent (0.01) cent – (0.02) cent (0.38) cent

Diluted N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Other significant
disclosure items:
Depreciation (4,752) – – 526 526 (4,226)
Staff costs (9,002) (615) – – (615) (9,617)
Amortisation of land

lease premium – – – (526) (526) (526)

CHINA MERCHANTS DICHAIN (ASIA) LIMITED56

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2006

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances (Continued)

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2005

Effect of new policy
2005 (as (increase/(decrease) in net assets for the year) 2005

previously HKAS (as
reported) HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 32 & 39 Sub-total restated)

(note 2(e)) (note 2(f)) (note 2(g))
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 121,376 – (19,720) – (19,720) 101,656
Goodwill 1,884 – – – – 1,884
Land lease premium

– non-current portion – – 19,194 – 19,194 19,194

123,260 – (526) – (526) 122,734
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 24,652 – – – – 24,652
Loans receivable 71,644 – – – – 71,644
Investment in securities 19,241 – – – – 19,241
Land lease premium

– current portion – – 526 – 526 526
Amount due from ultimate

holding company 29 – – – – 29
Bank balances and cash 4,183 – – – – 4,183

119,749 – 526 – 526 120,275
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 24,831 – – – – 24,831
Amounts due to

related companies 2,426 – – – – 2,426
Tax payable 245 – – – – 245
Amounts due to minority

shareholders of subsidiaries 1,674 – – – – 1,674
Obligation under a finance

lease – due within one year 78 – – – – 78
Bank borrowing – due

within one year 88,523 – – – – 88,523

117,777 – – – – 117,777
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Net current assets 1,972 – 526 – 526 2,498

Total assets less current
liabilities 125,232 – – – – 125,232

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under a finance

lease – due after one year 46 – – – – 46

Net assets 125,186 – – – – 125,186

Capital and reserve
Share capital 54,381 – – – – 54,381
Share premium 38,445 – – – – 38,445
Capital reserve 403,851 555 – – 555 404,406
Translation reserve 3,426 – – – – 3,426
Fair value reserve – – – 538 538 538
Accumulated losses (378,234) (555) – (538) (1,093) (379,327)

121,869 – – – – 121,869
Attributable to minority

interests 3,317 – – – – 3,317

125,186 – – – – 125,186

ANNUAL REPORT 2006 57

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2006

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances (Continued)

(ii) Effect on the Company financial statements

Balance sheet at 31 March 2005

Effect of new policy
2005 (as (increase/(decrease) in net assets 2005

previously for the year) (as
reported) HKFRS 2 HKAS 32 & 39 Sub-total restated)

(note 2(e)) (note 2(g))
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Interests in subsidiaries 94,236 – – – 94,236

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Current assets
Other receivables 471 – – – 471
Investment in securities 17,674 – – – 17,674
Bank balances and cash 49 – – – 49

18,194 – – – 18,194
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Current liabilities
Other payables 33 – – – 33
Amount due to a

related company 100 – – – 100

133 – – – 133
------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Net current assets 18,061 – – – 18,061

Total assets less current
liabilities 112,297 – – – 112,297

Non-current liabilities
Amounts due to subsidiaries 30,203 – – – 30,203

Net assets 82,094 – – – 82,094

Capital and reserve
Share capital 54,381 – – – 54,381
Share premium 38,445 – – – 38,445
Contributed surplus 45,348 – – – 45,348
Share-based compensation

reserves – 555 – 555 555
Fair value reserves – – 8,317 8,317 8,317
Accumulated losses (56,080) (555) (8,317) (8,872) (64,952)

82,094 – – – 82,094

CHINA MERCHANTS DICHAIN (ASIA) LIMITED58

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2006

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current period

The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which each of the line items in the consolidated

income statement and consolidated balance sheet and the Company’s balance sheet and other

significant related disclosure items for the year ended 31 March 2006 is higher or lower than it

would have been had the previous policies still been applied in the year, where it is practicable to

make such estimates.

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements

Estimated effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2006:

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease) in profit for the year)

HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 32 & 39 Total
(note 2(c)) (note 2(f)) (note 2(g))

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – – (8,286) (8,286)
General and administrative

expenses (3,125) – – (3,125)

(Loss) before taxation (3,125) – (8,286) (11,411)
Income tax – – – –

(Loss) for the year (3,125) – (8,286) (11,411)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the

Company (3,125) – (8,286) (11,411)
Minority interests – – – –

(Loss) for the year (3,125) – (8,286) (11,411)

(Loss) per share – –
Basic (0.01) cents – (0.02) cents (0.03) cents

Diluted N/A – N/A N/A

Other significant disclosure items:
Staff costs (3,125) – – (3,125)
Depreciation – 526 – 526
Amortisation of land lease

premium – (526) – (526)

ANNUAL REPORT 2006 59

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2006

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current period (Continued)

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Estimated effect on the consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2006:

Effect of new policy

(increase/(decrease) in profit net assets)

HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 36 HKAS 32 & 39 Total

(note 2(c)) (note 2(f) ) (note 2(d)) (note 2(g))

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Other property, plant and

equipment – (19,194) – – (19,194)

Land lease premium

– non-current portion – 18,668 – – 18,668

Goodwill – – (1,884) – (1,884)

– (526) (1,884) – (2,410)

Current assets

Deposit – – (42,000) – (42,000)

Loans receivable – – (30,300) – (30,300)

Land lease premium

– current portion – 526 – – 526

Available-for-sale securities – – – (5,769) (5,769)

Net assets – – (74,184) (5,769) (79,953)

Capital and reserves

Effect attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company

Capital reserve 2,281 – – – 2,281

Fair value reserve – – – (5,769) (5,769)

Accumulated losses (2,281) – (74,184) – (76,465)

– – (74,184) (5,769) (79,953)

Effect attributable to

minority interests – – – – –

– – (74,184) (5,769) (79,953)

CHINA MERCHANTS DICHAIN (ASIA) LIMITED60

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2006

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current period (Continued)

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

Estimated effect on net income recognised directly in consolidated equity for the year ended

31 March 2006:

Effect of new policy

(increase/(decrease) in equity)

HKAS 32 & 39

(note 2(g))

HK$’000

For the year ended 31 March 2006

Attributable to equity shareholders

of the Company (5,769)

Minority interests –

Total equity (5,769)

Estimated effect on amounts recognised as capital transactions with owners of the Group for

the year ended 31 March 2006:

Effect of new policy

(increase/(decrease))

HKAS

HKFRS 2  32 & 39 Total

(note 2(c)) (note 2(g))

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Attributable to equity shareholders

of the Company 2,281 8,286 10,567

Minority interests – – –

Total equity 2,281 8,286 10,567

ANNUAL REPORT 2006 61

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2006

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current period (Continued)

(ii) Effect on the Company’s balance sheet

Estimated effect on the balance sheet at 31 March 2006:

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease) in net assets)

HKAS
HKFRS 2 32 & 39 Total

(note 2(c)) (note 2(g))
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets
Available-for-sale securities – (5,262) (5,262)

Net assets – (5,262) (5,262)

Capital and reserves
Effect attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company
Capital reserve 2,281 – 2,281
Fair value reserve – (5,262) (5,262)
Accumulated losses (2,281) – (2,281)

– (5,262) (5,262)

Estimated effects on net income recognised directly in the Company’s equity for the year
ended 31 March 2006.

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease) in equity)

HKAS
HKAS 17  32 & 39 Total
(note 2(f)) (note 2(g))

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended 31 March 2006
Attributable to equity shareholders

of the Company – (5,262) (5,262)

Estimated effect on amounts recognised as capital transactions with owners of the Company
for the year ended 31 March 2006:

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease))

HKAS
HKFRS 2  32 & 39 Total

(note 2(c)) (note 2(g))
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000